"Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia", No. 3 dated 3rd January 2025 20250030053

PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA

Pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2, Article 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of North Macedonia, President of the Republic of North Macedonia and President of the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia shall hereby issue the following

DECREE ON PROMULGATION OF THE LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON BORROWING A LOAN BY THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA AT THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT – WORLD BANK UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANCING THE PUBLIC SECTOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT

Law on modifications and amendments to the Law on Borrowing a Loan by the Republic of North Macedonia at the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development – World Bank under the Loan Agreement for Financing the Public Sector Energy Efficiency Project, adopted by the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia, at its session held on 27th December 2024, shall be hereby promulgated.

No. 08-6480/1 27th December 2024 Skopje President of the Republic of North Macedonia, Gordana Siljanovska-Davkova, in her own hand

President of the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia, **Afrim Gashi**, in his own hand

LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON BORROWING A LOAN BY THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA AT THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT – WORLD BANK UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANCING THE PUBLIC SECTOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT

Article 1

The wording: "Ministry of Economy" in Article 4 of the Law on Modifications and Amendments to the Law on Borrowing a Loan by the Republic of North Macedonia at the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development – World Bank under the Loan Agreement for Financing the Public Sector Energy Efficiency Project ("Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia" No. 77/21) shall be replaced with the wording: "Ministry of Energy, Mining and Mineral Resources".

Article 2

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day from the date it is published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia".